GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF LAND RESOURCES

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2611
TO BE ANSWERED ON 14.12.2021

Issuance of ULPIN

2611. Dr. Ram Shankar Katheria:
Shri Janardan Mishra:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to issue Unique Land Parcel Identification
Number (ULPIN) to the land owners;

(b) if so, the time by which the said work is likely to be completed;

(c) the details of the benefit likely to be accrued to the land owners after obtaining
the said ID number; and

(d) the number of land owners in Uttar Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh who have
been issued the said ID number along with the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)
(@) & (b) Department of Land Resources, in consultation with National Informatics
Centre (NIC), National Remote Sensing Centre (NRSC) and Ministry of Science and
Technology, has developed a software application known as Unique Land Parcel
Identification Number (ULPIN) system for assigning Unique IDs to the land parcels
under the broad aegis of the Digital India Land Records Modernisation Programme

(DILRMP) and the same has been circulated to the States/UTs for adoption.



The rolling out of ULPIN depends on willingness of States/UTs as land and its
management fall in their domain as per entry number 18 and 45 of the List Il (State List)
of Schedule VII to the Constitution. Department proposes to facilitate the rollout of

ULPIN across the country.

(c) The benefits of ULPIN inter alia include an unique identification number of a land
parcel without any duplicity, accuracy in location and area of a land parcel because of
its geo-coordinates, reduction in land disputes, facilitation of delivery of citizen centric
services that are based on land records, sharing of land records data across
Departments, financial institutions and all stakeholders, cross validation of land records
data across Departments, standardization at data application level which will bring

effective integration and interoperability across Departments etc.

(d)  While pilot testing of ULPIN has been done in Madhya Pradesh, the same is yet
to be done in Uttar Pradesh. Government of Madhya Pradesh has issued ULPIN for
103738 land parcels under SVAMITVA (Survey of Villages and Mapping with

Improvised Technology in Village Areas) scheme.
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